

No. 23-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORPORATION and JENSEN HUANG,
Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB and STICHTING
PENSIOENFONDS PGB ,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE ANTI-FRAUD COALITION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

Jacklyn DeMar
THE ANTI-FRAUD COALITION
1220 19th St. NW
Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, NW
Suite 835
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629-3530
tejinder@sparacinopllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court Should Reject Petitioners’
 Proposed Bright-Line Rule That Pleading
 Scienter With Particularity Requires
 Pleading the Contents of a Defendant’s
 Internal Documents 3

 A. Petitioners’ Rule Conflicts With the
 Flexible Approach That Courts Adopt
 When Applying Particularity
 Requirements..... 4

 B. Petitioners’ Rule Improperly Demands
 That Plaintiffs Prove Their Case at the
 Pleading Stage..... 12

 C. Petitioners’ Rule Would Block Meritorious
 Cases Without Improving Courts’ Ability
 to Dismiss Spurious Ones 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambassador Press, Inc. v. Durst Image Tech. U.S., LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Clinton v. Sec. Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 63 F.4th 1264 (10th Cir. 2023)	7, 8
<i>Corder v. Antero Res. Corp.</i> , 57 F.4th 384 (4th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	9, 13
<i>Foisie v. Worcester Polytech. Inst.</i> , 967 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Gose v. Native Am. Servs. Corp.</i> , 109 F.4th 1297 (11th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	2, 8, 12, 14
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	2, 8, 14, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7, 9

<i>United States ex rel. Chorches v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	10, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	6, 9, 10, 13, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6, 9, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	10, 13, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St Mark’s Hosp.</i> , 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)	6, 11
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>Williams v. Duke Energy Int’l, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2012)	7

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright, et al., 5A Fed. Prac. & Proc.

Civ. § 1298 (4th ed.) 4, 5
